forward foreign exchange contracts (for terms not exceeding 6 months) to hedge the exchange rate risk arising from these
purchases.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The Company is exposed to US Dollar. Transactions in other foreign currency is with subsidiary companies and does not have any
significant exposure.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rupee against USD. 5% is a sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency internally to the key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in the foreign currency rates. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the Rupee strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5%
weakening of the Rupee against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances
below would be negative.

 Particulars  % of change in
exchange rates

 Effect on Profit /
(Loss) before tax

 Effect on
Pre-tax Equity

 31 March, 2022
 Increase in Rupee against the foreign currencies 5%  138.07  138.07
 Decrease in Rupee against the foreign currencies 5%  (138.07)  (138.07)

 31 March, 2021
 Increase in Rupee against the foreign currencies 5%  31.10  31.10
 Decrease in Rupee against the foreign currencies 5%  (31.10)  (31.10)

34.7  Interest rate risk management
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because Company borrows fund at prevailing interest rates.

140

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

CLEAN MAX ENVIRO ENERGY SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

34.8  Credit risk management
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.
Credit risk arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivable, other balances with bank and other receivables.

Credit is extended only after due approvals and evaluation in terms of the Credit Policy applicable for such sale. The process of
extending credit approval, takes into account various factors such as publicly available financial information, market feedback, and